
 
 
 

 
Democratic Services Your ref:  
Riverside, Temple Street, Keynsham, Bristol BS31 1LA Our ref:  
Telephone: (01225) 477000 main switchboard Date: 8th July 2011 
Direct Lines - Tel: 01225 394458   E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk 
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk   
 
 
To: All Members of the Early Years, Children and Youth Policy Development and 

Scrutiny 
 
Councillors: Sally Davis, Dine Romero, Liz Hardman, Mathew Blankley, David Veale, 
Ian Gilchrist and Katie Hall  
 
Co-opted Voting Members: Sanjeev Chaddha, Mrs Tess Daly and David Williams 
 
Co-opted Non-Voting Members: Chris Batten, Stuart Bradfield, Dawn Harris and Peter 
Mountstephen 

    
   Cabinet Member for Early Years, Children and Youth: Councillor Nathan Hartley 
  
Chief Executive and other appropriate officers  
Press and Public  

 
 
Dear Member 
 
Early Years, Children and Youth Policy Development and Scrutiny: Monday, 18th July, 
2011  
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Early Years, Children and Youth Policy 
Development and Scrutiny, to be held on Monday, 18th July, 2011 at 4.30 pm in the 
Brunswick Room - Guildhall, Bath. 
 
The agenda is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
Mark Durnford 
for Chief Executive 
 
 
 

If you need to access this agenda or any of the supporting reports in an alternative 
accessible format please contact Democratic Services or the relevant report author 
whose details are listed at the end of each report. 

 
This Agenda and all accompanying reports are printed on recycled paper 

 



NOTES: 
 

1. Inspection of Papers: Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or a list of the 
background papers relating to any item on this Agenda should contact Mark Durnford who 
is available by telephoning Bath 01225 394458 or by calling at the Guildhall, Bath (during 
normal office hours). 
 

2. Public Speaking at Meetings: The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to 
make their views known at meetings. They may make a
[...]
ual Report and Work Programme, 
and to consider how it will best contribute to the Annual Report of 2011/12. 

 
 
10. CHILDCARE SUFFICIENCY FINAL REPORT AND ACTION PLAN (Pages 71 - 170) 
 The Childcare Act 2006 requires local authorities to carry out and publish a   

sufficiency assessment of childcare in their area at least every 3 years. Local 
authorities carried out their first assessment in 2008 and the subsequent report 
completed by April 2011. The draft report for 2011 was presented to the then 
Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel on 17th January 2011 who 
recommended that “at a later date the Panel will review, comment and endorse the 
action plan arising from the final published Childcare Sufficiency Report 2011.”   

 
 
11. YOUTH JUSTICE PLAN 2010 - 11 (Pages 171 - 190) 
 The Plan sets out how the Local Authority’s statutory responsibility to prevent youth 

offending is to be resourced, delivered and monitored, in partnership with Police, 
Probation and Health Services. It includes local and national priorities and initiatives. 
Since 2005, the relevant Council Overview and Scrutiny Panel have received reports on 
delivery of the Youth Justice Plan.  

 
 
12. CHILD PROTECTION ACTIVITY AND PERFORMANCE (Pages 191 - 198) 
 This report details progress in respect of the key indicators of child protection activity as 

reported in the Annual Report. The report details the position at the end of the final 
quarter of 2010/11. 

 
 



13. THE DEVELOPMENT OF ACADEMIES IN BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET - 
UPDATE REPORT (Pages 199 - 202) 

 This report intends to inform the Panel of the current position and work underway to prepare 
for the future of Academies. 
 

 
14. CHILDREN'S SERVICES - DEVELOPMENT OF THE PEOPLE AND COMMUNITIES 

DEPARTMENT (Pages 203 - 212) 
 This report intends to inform the Panel of work underway to establish a new People and 

Communities Department by April 2013. 
 

 
15. CO-OPTED MEMBERSHIP OF THE EARLY YEARS, CHI
[...]
 compliments as well as 

complaints as they also provide valuable information about services.  The low 
number of compliments recorded is unlikely to be representative of the positive 
feedback given by service users and colleagues from other services and 
agencies.  

 
3.11 7 compliments were recorded in 2010/2011.  Extracts from the compliments 

include:   
 
 ‘This case is a great example of the department’s hard work.  The social worker has 

been exceptional and well supported by her manager and service manager’.  
 

 ‘a good social worker who is more advanced than her two and a half years 
qualification’ 

 

 Thanks to the member of staff for her visit and ‘providing more advice in one visit than 
I’ve had in total from all professionals’.   

 
 
4. Complaint handling and Monitoring 
 

Response to Stage 1 complaints 
 

4.1 The total number of complaints recorded at Stage 1 is higher than previous 
years.  This increase should not be seen as negative but as an indicator that 
people are aware of the procedure and their right to have their complaint 
listened to if they are unhappy with the service.  It is important however that the 
lessons learned from these complaints are considered and that any patterns 
and trends in the information identified (see section 5).  

 
4.2 Compliance with timescales is monitored very carefully in recognition of the aim 

of the service to deal with complaints as swiftly as possible.    
 
4.3  An acknowledgement of the complaint should be sent in 2 working days and a 

full response within 10 working days.  This can be extended by a further 10 
days when an advocate is required or the complaint is particularly complex.   

 
4.4 With the input of additional administrative support since April 2010 there has 

been a marked improvement in the time taken to acknowledge the complaint.  
The acknowledgment is an important part of developing confidence in the 
complaints procedure.  As long as the complaint is passed directly
[...]
ples of some action s that were identified 
include: 

 
Issue to be addressed Action taken 
Delay in delivery of sling by OT 
service  

Review of system for ordering equipment 
under a certain amount – agreed with Adult 
Care.  

Complainant unhappy with the 
length of time records kept for.  

Full review of schedule for retention of 
records undertaken.  To be amended in 
Child Care Quality Manual.  

Father not kept informed about his 
son 

Initial assessments to be sent out promptly. 
Staff reminded to inform individuals when a 
case has been closed and record when 
they have done so. 

Delays in obtaining a place at 
Children’s Centre 

Review of the policy and process for the 
waiting list.  Administrators to ensure 
notification about the waiting list is sent out 
at the appropriate time.   

   
 
6. Accessing the procedure 
 
6.1 Information for the public 

 
6.1.1 Information about the Complaints Procedure should be given to all children and 

young people and/or their parents and carers at the first point of contact.  
Workers are encouraged to check that children and young people are aware of 
the complaints procedure when they first start working with them, particularly 
when the case has been transferred from another team.  The Independent 
Reviewing Officer will also ensure that the young person is aware of their right 
to make a complaint at each review.  

 

Page 16



 9 

6.1.2 An information sheet is available on the Local Authority’s website which 
includes a version of the information in large print format, The information can 
also be provided in Braille and can be translated into other languages.  

 
6.1.3 A complaint leaflet has also been designed specifically for children and young 

people.  This is also available on the website. 
 
6.1.4 There are a range of options available for making a complaint to ensure the 

complaints procedure is accessible to service users.  During the year 
complaints were made in the following ways (Table
[...]
ted, assessed and supported.  As a result, it is 
likely (in line with the national picture) that only 50% of private fostering 
arrangements are known to the Local Authority.  The LSCB will support 
continuing campaigns to highlight the position of these potentially 
vulnerable children and young people.  

 
6.11.2  The LSCB received an Annual Report detailing how the Council 

carries out its duties in respect of private fostering arrangements.  The 
Report is also presented to the Lead Member of Children’s Service. 

 
6.11.3 The most recent Ofsted inspection of the Council’s arrangements for 

carrying out its private fostering duties (2009) judged the arrangements 
as satisfactory.  Work will be undertaken to improve this position. 

 
 
7. Priorities for the following year  
 

In establishing its priorities for the coming year, the Board has 
considered the developing national safeguarding agenda: its evaluation 
of the effectiveness of local safeguarding arrangements: progress with 
its 3 Year Strategic Plan 2008-2011: progress with its Annual Report 
and Business Plan Work Programme 2010/11: its analysis of the Local 
Needs Assessments: feedback from the Annual Stakeholders’ event: 

Page 54



27 of 41 

and its review of the national and local safeguarding context within its 
Annual Development Day in January 2011.  Having done so, the Board 
has concluded that whilst maintaining its overall commitment to the 5 
aims of the Staying Safe Outcome, it must in the coming year give 
priority to its core business of protecting children and young people 
from violence, maltreatment, neglect and sexual exploitation. 
 
The Board will therefore compile a Work Programme for 2011/12 
detailing the actions it will take primary responsibility for: the actions 
that it will ensure are taken by others: and the actions that the Board 
will seek assurance are being progressed by other partnerships and 
agencies.   
 
Progressing these priorities will be underpinned by ac
[...]
 To note the report 
3 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
3.1 Each school which converts to become an academy receives two elements of 

funding direct from the DfE.  The first is modelled on the local formula for funding 
schools.  The second element is the DfE assumption of the overall running costs 
of the Local Authority that relate to that individual academy.  This includes part of 
the costs of our democratic structures, the support infrastructure of the whole 
Council as well as the central costs associated with being an education authority. 

3.2 For 2011-12 the DfE ‘top sliced’ £425k from the grant settlement of the Local 
Authority.  For 2012-13 the indicative top slice is £335k. However, the LGA has 
supported 27 Local Authorities in seeking a judicial review of the methodology 
used to calculate the top slice as a number of Local Authorities which have no 
academies have had their grant cut.  This legal challenge may alter the 
methodology used by Government; it is not clear if or how this would manifest 
itself at this time. 

3.3 The Council has treated the top slice for 2011-12 as a corporate i.e. whole-
Council issue rather than a matter to be handled and funded purely from the 
Children’s Service.  This is the correct approach as the top slice is of all Council 
functions not just those related to children and young people.  However, this does 
throw up a number of challenges for the Council about the continuation of 
statutory services when faced with year on year grant reductions.  Hence the need 

Agenda Item 13

Page 199



Printed on recycled paper 2

to consider statutory duties, service tipping points and future models of service 
delivery. 

4 THE REPORT 
4.1 Background                                                                                                              

The Academies Act 2010 provided a route for the Secretary of State for Education 
to determine those categories of schools which could seek to become academies. 

 This is a si
[...]
progressing at a substantial pace.  Initial focus 
was placed upon dealing with the immediate issues which arose with ‘early 
converters’ around contracts for services, provision of formal advice, indemnity 
insurance etc,  

 By 30 June the following have been put in place: 
• Standard Contract for services which all Council services selling services to 

an academy can use and modify to their specific needs 
Page 200



Printed on recycled paper 3

• A list of nominated Senior Officers from whom any school considering 
becoming an academy can seek definitive advice 

• A Buyer’s Guide which lists all services able to trade with academies, the 
guide includes service standards and prices 

• A compendium of all matters relating to the consideration of becoming an 
academy.  This is for Governing Bodies and Head Teachers; it brings 
together all sources of information into a single document. 

 All of the above are available to schools via the Merlin system which allows the 
Local Authority to provide advice, information and guidance in a targeted manner.  
In future this can be converted to a subscription model so that Local Authority 
advice previously provided to all schools free of charge will only be received by 
those schools paying a fee or subscription. 

 In addition to the above two one day per week secondments for primary head 
teachers began on 1 May.  These are focussed upon researching existing 
collaborative models between schools to look for best/effective practice and 
understanding what services and what forms of service are most supported by 
schools. 

 At the same time service managers are reviewing their service models and costs 
and seeking to establish the point at which the integrity of their service offer would 
be compromised if academies and other schools decided not to purchase.  These 
‘tipping points’ will vary from service to service and will be influenced by (i) the 
nature of the service i.e. is it ‘transactional’ or ‘transformation

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

Early Years, Children and Youth Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 18th July, 2011 
 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET COUNCIL 
 
EARLY YEARS, CHILDREN AND YOUTH POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL 
 
Monday, 18th July, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillors Sally Davis (Chair), Dine Romero (Vice-Chair), Liz Hardman, 
Mathew Blankley, David Veale, Ian Gilchrist and Katie Hall 
 
Also in attendance: Mike Bowden (Acting Divisional Director for Service Development ), 
Liz Price (Children's Planning Manager), Briony Waite (Strategic Planning Officer, 
Children's Health  & Commissioning Service) and Sally Churchyard (Youth Offending Team 
Manager) and Mark Durnford (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Councillor Nathan Hartley – Cabinet Member for Early Years, Children and Youth 

 
1 
  

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting. The members of the Panel 
introduced themselves to the assembled members of the public. 
 
 

2 
  

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chairman drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure. 
 
 

3 
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies had been received from Tess Daly, Stuart Bradfield, David Williams and 
Sanjeev Chaddha who are all Co-opted Members of the Panel. 
 

4 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
There were none. 
 

5 
  

TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
The Chairman declared that she had received no actual urgent business, but wished 
to highlight a couple of issues to the Panel. 
 
Culverhay – She informed them of the Cabinet decision made last week to withdraw 
the proposed closure of Culverhay School.  
 
Writhlington – The recent fire at the school has left some property damage, but no 
pupils, staff or public were injured in the incident. 
 
 
 

6 ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, 



 

 
2 

Early Years, Children and Youth Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 18th July, 2011 
 

  STATEMENTS, PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF 
THIS MEETING  
 
There were none. 
 

7 
  

PRIMARY AND SECONDARY PARLIAMENT FEEDBACK  
 
The Strategic Planning Officer for Children's Health & Commissioning introduced this 
item to the Panel. She explained that the Parliament gave pupils an opportunity to 
put forward proposals and discuss priorities for their future learning activities. 
 
Pupils from St Saviours and All Saints Schools had developed the proposal to have 
five themed days at school to promote Healthier Living.  
 
Healthy Eating Day 
No Cars Day 
Recycling Day 
Litter Picking Day 
PE / Active Day 
 
Pupils from Youth For Christ, St Mark’s School and Culverhay made a presentation 
to the Parliament on Community Gardens. Their plan would be set out over the 
following seven steps. 
 
Locate an overgrown site and seek permission to develop it. 
Clean the site. 
Open the site to the community. 
Grow produce. 
Share the produce among people who had worked on the site. 
Sell off any excess produce for charity. 
Create friendships and enjoy the experience. 
 
A number of event days would also be held to promote the scheme, such as 
composting and recycling. 
 
The plan would also have a number of benefits for the environment. People would be 
making less car journeys to get their produce as it would be local to them, less 
packaging would be involved with the produce than at supermarkets and less food 
waste will be generated as people will not want to throw away produce that they 
have helped to grow.  
 
Chris Batten asked if they had been able to identify any sites in particular yet to start 
work on. 
 
A member of the group replied that they had not, but were in discussions with Somer 
on some possible ones. 
 
Councillor Dine Romero congratulated them on their presentation and asked them 
how soon they felt they could start on the project. 
 
They replied that they would like to start on it as soon as possible. 



 

 
3 

Early Years, Children and Youth Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 18th July, 2011 
 

 
The Chairman wished them good luck in the project and hoped that they would face 
as little red tape as possible in order to get it up and running. 
 
The Strategic Planning Officer for Children's Health & Commissioning commented 
that she would be seeking help from officers around the Council in an attempt to get 
the projects off the ground. 
 
Peter Mountstephen commented that the great deal of work that the Strategic 
Planning Officer for Children's Health & Commissioning had done on behalf of the 
Parliament should be acknowledged. 
 
The Panel thanked all the pupils for attending and wished them luck in the future. 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 

8 
  

CHILDREN'S SERVICE SOCIAL CARE COMPLAINTS AND REPRESENTATIONS 
ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Complaints Procedure Manager introduced this item to the Panel. She informed 
them that the total number of complaints recorded at Stage 1 was higher than 
previous years.  The increase however should not be seen as negative but as an 
indicator that people are aware of the procedure and their right to have their 
complaint listened to if they are unhappy with the service.  It is important however 
that the lessons learned from these complaints are considered and that any patterns 
and trends in the information identified. 
 
She added that with the input of additional administrative support since April 2010 
there had been a marked improvement in the time taken to acknowledge complaints. 
The acknowledgment is an important part of developing confidence in the complaints 
procedure.  As long as the complaint is passed directly to the Complaints Procedure 
Manager it is possible to acknowledge all complaints within 4 working days and the 
majority within 2 days.  
 
Councillor Katie Hall asked how the public were made aware of the complaints 
procedure. 
 
The Complaints Procedure Manager replied that an information sheet is available on 
the Council’s website. She added that information about the Complaints Procedure 
should be given to all children and young people and/or their parents and carers at 
the first point of contact.  Workers are encouraged to check that children and young 
people are aware of the complaints procedure when they first start working with 
them, particularly when the case has been transferred from another team.  The 
Independent Reviewing Officer will also ensure that the young person is aware of 
their right to make a complaint at each review. 
 



 

 
4 

Early Years, Children and Youth Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 18th July, 2011 
 

The Panel RESOLVED to note the contents of the report. 
 
 

9 
  

LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2010/11 AND 
WORK PROGRAMME 2011/12  
 
The Acting Divisional Director for Health, Commissioning and Strategic Planning 
introduced this item to the Panel. She explained that it was a very detailed report and 
that it had been published in accordance with the new national guidance. She added 
that in establishing its priorities for the coming year, the Board considered the 
developing national safeguarding agenda: its evaluation of the effectiveness of local 
safeguarding arrangements: progress with its 3 Year Strategic Plan 2008-2011: 
progress with its Annual Report and Business Plan Work Programme 2010/11: its 
analysis of the Local Needs Assessments: feedback from the Annual Stakeholders’ 
event: and its review of the national and local safeguarding context within its Annual 
Development Day in January 2011. Having done so, the Board concluded that whilst 
maintaining its overall commitment to the 5 aims of the Staying Safe Outcome, it 
must in the coming year give priority to its core business of protecting children and 
young people from violence, maltreatment, neglect and sexual exploitation. 
 
Peter Mountstephen asked if it would possible to make closer relationships with 
groups that work with and on behalf of black and other minority ethnic communities 
in an attempt to reduce the number of Child Protection Plans. 
 
The Acting Divisional Director for Health, Commissioning and Strategic Planning 
replied that she would take that proposal back to the team. She also wished to 
acknowledge the work of the advocacy service and their role in mediation on behalf 
of black and other minority ethnic communities.  
 
The Panel RESOLVED to: 
 
(i) Note the Annual Report 2010/11, its priorities and associated Work Programme 
and the challenges and issues it poses for the Children’s Trust Board. 
(ii) Request that the draft Annual Report for 2011/12 is presented to the November 
meeting of the Panel for discussion and comment. 
(iii) Note that the annual LSCB Stakeholders’ event will take place on 23rd 
November 2011. 
 
 
 
 

10 
  

CHILDCARE SUFFICIENCY FINAL REPORT AND ACTION PLAN  
 
The Business and Performance Manager introduced this item to the Panel. He 
explained that the Childcare Act 2006 requires local authorities to carry out and 
publish a sufficiency assessment of childcare in their area at least every 3 years. 
Local authorities carried out their first assessment in 2008 and the subsequent report 
was completed by April 2011. 



 

 
5 

Early Years, Children and Youth Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 18th July, 2011 
 

 
Councillor Katie Hall asked how accurate the figures relating to the proposed 
providers as at November 2010 could be. 
 
The Business and Performance Manager replied that not all childminders who have 
expressed an interest will become registered childminders, 30 was a more realistic 
estimate. He added that since the report had been written three new group 
provisions had opened, two of which were in Paulton. 
 
Councillor Liz Hardman commented that she was pleased to see that a new scheme 
had been set up to enable disabled children to access mainstream provision which 
had already removed access barriers for 20 individual children and their families. 
 
The Panel RESOLVED to endorse the action plan arising from the final published 
Childcare Sufficiency Report 2011.  
 
 
 
 

11 
  

YOUTH JUSTICE PLAN 2010 - 11  
 
The Youth Offending Team Service Manager introduced this item to the Panel. She 
informed them that the Youth Offending Team and its partners were able to report 
the lowest number of youth custodial sentences passed since the Youth Offending 
Team was established in 2000, together with a reduction in the percentage of all 
sentences resulting in custody. At the same time, re-offending after nine months 
reduced and engagement in education, training and employment increased.  
 
She also wished to highlight to the Panel the performance of the Service against its 
National Indicators, in particular the low number of custodial sentences, the 
reduction in re-offending rates and the proportion of young people supervised by 
Youth Offending Teams who are actively engaged in suitable full time education, 
training or employment. 
 
Councillor Dine Romero asked if data from the Children’s Society was included 
within the report. 
 
The Youth Offending Team Service Manager replied that it was not as the Council 
was not required to directly report that information. 
 
The Panel RESOLVED to agree that: 
(i) The Youth Justice Plan 2010-11 has been delivered, including the 
improvements agreed following the Joint Inspection and the Care Quality 
Commission Inspection. 
(ii) Performance has improved against key National Indicators in 2010-11.  
 



 

 
6 

Early Years, Children and Youth Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 18th July, 2011 
 

 
 

 
 

12 
  

CHILD PROTECTION ACTIVITY AND PERFORMANCE  
 
The Acting Divisional Director for Health, Commissioning and Strategic Planning 
introduced this item to the Panel. She informed them that progress was being made 
to reduce the number of Child Protection Plans lasting 2 years or more, particularly 
by focussing on the effectiveness of individual case plans. 
 
She added that the appropriateness of prescribed timescales for core assessments 
was considered within the work of the Munro Review Group (national review of social 
work and child protection) and Munro has recommended that the timescale is 
dropped and the focus is upon the quality of assessments as a continuous process. 
 
The Panel RESOLVED to: 
 
(i) Note the report and the actions being taken in respect of the reported 
performance. 
(ii) Request further performance reports from the Chair of the Local Safeguarding 
Children Board in order to maintain an overview of the Council, and partner 
agencies’, child protection activity and performance. 
(iii) Note that future reports will seek to detail performance in relation to outcomes 
rather than process indicators. 
 
 
 

13 
  

THE DEVELOPMENT OF ACADEMIES IN BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
- UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Acting Divisional Director for Service Development introduced this item to the 
Panel. He informed them that there now was a list of nominated Senior Officers 
from whom any school considering becoming an academy can seek definitive 
advice. 
He added that there was also a compendium of all matters relating to the 
consideration of becoming an academy.  This is for Governing Bodies and Head 
Teachers and brings together all sources of information into a single document. 
In addition to the above two one day per week secondments for primary head 
teachers (Peter Mountstephen and Teresa Austin) began on 1 May.  These are 
focussed upon researching existing collaborative models between schools to look 
for best/effective practice and understanding what services and what forms of 
service are most supported by schools. 
He also highlighted that for 2011-12 the DfE ‘top sliced’ £425k from the grant 
settlement of the Local Authority.  For 2012-13 the indicative top slice is £335k. 
However, the LGA has supported 27 Local Authorities in seeking a judicial review 



 

 
7 

Early Years, Children and Youth Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 18th July, 2011 
 

of the methodology used to calculate the top slice as a number of Local Authorities 
which have no academies have had their grant cut.   
Peter Mountstephen commented that there currently appeared to be differing views 
between Primary and Secondary Schools on this issue with only one Primary 
School wishing to become an Academy. He emphasised the need for all schools to 
think more about collaborative working and to use the expertise of officers within 
the Council. 
Councillor Dine Romero asked what can the Council do to ensure the provision of 
particular services / subjects will not be lost when Schools become Academies. 
The Acting Divisional Director for service Development replied that the Council will 
have very little direct power, but will seek to work with academies to ensure 
decisions are taken in the best interests of children and young people across Bath 
and North East Somerset. 
 
Peter Mountstephen commented that with Saltford having now become a Teaching 
School this would enable greater local development. He added that there currently 
was a great deal of good practice in place and a will amongst the profession to 
continue to work together. 
Councillor Katie Hall asked how many Secondary Schools had applied to become 
Academies. 
The Acting Divisional Director for Service Development replied that four had 
already converted and that another five have made applications to do so. 
Councillor Ian Gilchrist asked what role can the Council play in monitoring / 
maintaining standards at the Academies. 
The Acting Divisional Director for Service Development replied that the 
performance data for the Academies would be available to the public, but again 
stressed that the Council itself would have little power to intervene. 
Dawn Harris commented that the Fair Access legislation was set to continue and 
this would allow the most vulnerable pupils access to the services / school they 
need. 
The Panel RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
 
 

14 
  

CHILDREN'S SERVICES - DEVELOPMENT OF THE PEOPLE AND 
COMMUNITIES DEPARTMENT  
 
The Acting Divisional Director for Service Development introduced this item to the 
Panel. He informed them that in November 2010 the Council agreed to a 
fundamental re-structuring of the local authority based around three service 
groupings:  People / Place / Resources. 



 

 
8 

Early Years, Children and Youth Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 18th July, 2011 
 

In discussion with the PCT and GP Clinic Commissioning Group it has also been 
agreed that Public Health will form part of the new Department. 

 
The Strategic Director for Children’s Services has been asked to provide interim 
leadership to the new department.  The interim structure will enable the Council and 
the PCT to continue to focus on day to day service delivery and the support and 
protection of our most vulnerable adults, young people and children. 
 
He added that research and national guidance, particularly around NHS changes, 
will be completed by Autumn 2011 and its is intended to then launch informal and 
formal consultation on the re-structuring of the new Department.  The consultation 
will start in January 2012 with a view to the new structure being in place between 
September 2012 and April 2013. 
 
Councillor Dine Romero asked if the Council was required to have one officer whose 
sole position was that of Children’s Services Director. 
 
The Acting Divisional Director for Service Development replied that the national view 
was that it was desirable for that to be the case and stressed that due consideration 
had been taken before making the decision. He wished to add that a number of other 
Local Authorities are working in this same way. 
 
The Panel RESOLVED to note the report. 
 
 
 
 

15 
  

CO-OPTED MEMBERSHIP OF THE EARLY YEARS, CHILDREN AND YOUTH 
POLICY DEVELOPMENT & SCRUTINY PANEL  
 
The Democratic Services Officer introduced this item to the Panel. He explained that 
although he had received no official request to remove DAFBY (Democratic Action 
For Banes Youth) from the list of Co-opted Members he understood that work was 
ongoing to see if this was the best way in which young people could become 
involved in the democratic process. 
 
The Chairman added that it may become necessary for Members of the Panel to be 
involved in visits to schools / youth groups in the future. 
 
Peter Mountstephen suggested using School Councils as a way of engaging with 
young people across the area. 
 
The Panel RESOLVED to: 
 
(i) Agree that the current arrangements for non-voting co-opted Education 
members of the Early Years, Children and Youth Policy Development & Scrutiny 
Panel should be continued. 
(ii) Note the current statutory membership. 



 

 
9 

Early Years, Children and Youth Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 18th July, 2011 
 

 
 

16 
  

CABINET MEMBER UPDATE  
 
The Cabinet Member for Early Years, Children and Youth addressed the Panel.  
 
He informed them that he would be meeting with possible Academy sponsors for 
Culverhay next week. 
 
He stated he was looking forward to receiving the winning presentations from the 
Primary / Secondary School Parliaments so that he could work through the 
recommendations. 
 
He explained that he would be meeting with local Councillors very soon to discuss 
how the Radstock Youth Service could spend the £10,000 they have been allocated. 
 
He told them he was currently working with officers on a draft Academies & Free 
School Policy. 
 
The Panel thanked him for his attendance and the update. 
 

17 
  

CHILDREN'S SERVICES DIRECTOR'S BRIEFING  
 
The Children’s Services Director having already sent his apologies to the Panel was 
not present to deliver his briefing. He offered to send the briefing to the Panel via 
email. 
 
The Panel agreed to this proposal. 
 

18 
  

PANEL WORKPLAN  
 
The Chairman introduced this item to the Panel.  
 
Councillor Dine Romero asked for the Panel to receive a report on a number of 
issues in relation to School Meals, particularly their nutritional value, payment 
options and provision. 
 
Councillor Katie Hall asked for an update report on the work of the Admissions 
Forum. 
 
Councillor Ian Gilchrist asked if the Panel could receive a report on the subject of 
School Transport. 
 
The Chairman asked for the work of the previous Panel to be sent to Councillor 
Gilchrist so that he may make himself aware of the study. She asked that if he still 
had a particular issue he wished to follow up then to contact her. She added that 
Panel Members could also approach her if they wished to request to take part in a 
Task & Finish exercise. 
 
The Panel RESOLVED to add the items in relation to School Meals and Admissions 
Forum to their workplan. 



 

 
10 

Early Years, Children and Youth Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Monday, 18th July, 2011 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.10 pm  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 
 


